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FOOD ALLERGY PROTOCOL

Food allergy is a growing health concern in the United States.  Reactions to foods may be divided into two categories:  sudden and delayed.  Sudden, severe reactions occur within minutes of ingesting the food and may be fatal.  Symptoms may include difficulty breathing and itching all over the body.  Common foods seen with this type of reaction include peanuts and shellfish.  There is currently no cure for this type of food allergy and the only accepted treatment is strict avoidance.  Epinephrine (EpiPen) may also be carried and used at the time of a severe reaction.
Delayed food reactions are generally less severe.  Reactions may occur several hours after ingesting the food and the severity of the reaction is dependent on both the amount consumed and how often it is consumed.  Symptoms may be more mild and include things like diarrhea, constipation, skin rashes or nasal congestion.  For this reason, it may not be obvious to you that your body is having a reaction to that specific food.  Many of the foods that cause delayed reactions are present in the packaged and processed foods that we buy each day.  Examples include corn, wheat, milk, yeast, soy and egg.  If you are diagnosed with a delayed food allergy, you should take the following steps:
1. Spend two weeks creating a food journal.  This will help you identify when you are being exposed to that specific food.  Label each meal as well as any beverages and snacks in between meals.  Be as specific as possible.  Instead of writing “salad”, list the ingredients separately.  You will not be judged on the quality of your diet, so be as honest as you can.

2. Once you have identified the sources of allergic foods in your diet, the next step is substituting safer foods for the ones that are causing a reaction.  We will be helping you accomplish this important step.  When choosing items in the market, get in the habit of reading the labels.  The back of this sheet has some common sources of allergenic foods.  If possible, substitute with foods that do not contain the suspected food in the ingredient list.  If this is not possible, choose an item that does not contain the food in the top five ingredients.  
3. It is important to remember that eliminating certain foods completely from the diet can lead to nutritional deficiencies, particularly in children.  For example, if you are allergic to milk, you should consider substituting soy milk for one that contains cow’s milk protein.  It is important to maintain a balanced diet along with multivitamin supplementation and a nutritionist may be helpful in achieving this goal.

4. While severe reactions to foods require lifelong avoidance, other reactions to foods may improve over time.  Strict avoidance is recommended for 6 months for delayed food reactions, but if symptoms have improved, gradual reintroduction of that food may begin under our guidance.  The food will be rotated into the diet once or twice per week as long as symptoms are under control.
HIDDEN SOURCES OF COMMON ALLERGENIC FOODS

To assist you in an adequate omission of the test food, the following lists are provided.  Other contacts with these foods may be avoided by careful reading of the labels.



EGGS






MILK

Cooked eggs (boiled, fried, scrambled, poached)

Milk, cream, buttermilk

Fritters, French toast, waffles, pancakes


Evaporated or powdered milk

Meringues






Condensed milk

Batters for frying





Ice cream, sherbets

Cakes, cream pies, custards and puddings


Cream soups and sauces

Salad dressing, hollandaise sauce



Creamed vegetables

Macaroons






Puddings, cream pies/puffs

Ice creams






Chocolate milk, cocoa drinks

Soufflés






Cheese, yogurt, butter









Cakes and cookies



WHEAT





SOY

Bread (white, whole wheat, pumpernickel, rye)

Bakery products

Biscuits, crackers, muffins, popovers



Asian sauces, Worcestershire

Pretzels






Cereals

Cereals (including corn and bran flakes)


Salad dressings

Flours







Cold cuts, hot dogs, sausage

Cakes, cookies, doughnuts, pastries



Hamburgers

Pies and puddings





Candies (soy flour and oil)

Pasta (wheat free is available)




Soybean milk

Liquor (blended whisky, scotch, gin, beer)


Nondairy creamers









Ice cream and sherbet



CORN





Soups as a thickener









Nuts as oil for roasting

Baking mixes, baking powders



Commercial shortenings

Cornmeal batters (fried foods)



Fried products (corn chips, 

Soft drinks, candy (corn syrup)



potato chips, fried potatoes)

Corn oil (used in frying chips and other foods)

Salad dressings, sandwich spreads




YEAST
Cakes, cookies (corn sugar)






Corn flakes






Bagels
Corn chips






Beer
Tortillas, enchiladas, tamales




Bread (see wheat)
Ice cream (cornstarch, corn syrup)



Cider

Cream pies/puffs, puddings




Malt beverages
Cornmeal, corn flour





MSG
Canned fruits (corn syrup)




Pretzels
Bourbon, other whiskeys




Wine
popcorn






Fruit skins
